
Welcome| 1 

Table of Contents 
Welcome ...................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

General Information .................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Academic Calendar ..................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Graduate Admissions .................................................................................................................................................. 8 

Financial Aid ............................................................................................................................................................... 10 

Tuition and Fees ........................................................................................................................................................ 12 

General Policies ......................................................................................................................................................... 14 

Academic Standards, Policies, and Procedures ...................................................................................................... 23 

Academic Integrity ..................................................................................................................................................... 28 

Student Resources and Support .............................................................................................................................. 32 

Graduate Programs ................................................................................................................................................... 35 

Course Descriptions .................................................................................................................................................. 39 

Goodwin College Board of Trustees ......................................................................................................................... 42 

Graduate Programs Faculty ...................................................................................................................................... 43 

Graduate Program Staff ............................................................................................................................................ 44 

 



2| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog  



Welcome| 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This catalog was prepared with the best information available at the time. The Catalog is not an exhaustive list of all 
college policies and procedures. Furthermore, information is updated throughout the year. Users should also refer to the 
Student Handbook, the Goodwin College policy website (https://www.goodwin.edu/policies/) and other relevant 
webpages. Students are normally entitled to graduate under the degree provisions of the catalog in effect at the time of 
their first completed semester of enrollment. However, the College reserves the right to change the provisions of this 
catalog at any time, including, but not limited to, degree requirements, course offerings, fees, and listings in the calendar 
as necessitated by the College governing body or legislative action. 

Created Spring 2018 Rev. 1 

2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 



4| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog  

Dear Goodwin College Graduate Students, 

It is my honor to share with you our new graduate catalog. These new opportunities for study represent a long-anticipated 
goal for the College: adding a new level of educational pursuit to our certificate, associate, and bachelor degree 
programs. We believe that learning is a lifelong journey and that these additions to our academic offerings enhance the 
value of a Goodwin College degree. 

Goodwin is an innovative learning community that empowers hard-working students to become sought-after employees. 
Our programs are designed with input from business owners and organizational leaders throughout the state. By adding 
well-prepared professionals to the workforce, we help improve the quality of life for everyone throughout our region. 

We describe Goodwin as a “community-based educational organization.” Your experience here will encompass your 
specific area of interest and also help you grow as an aware, thoughtful, and contributing member of the greater 
community. 

In this catalog, I trust you will find all the information you need to make your graduate experience the best it can be, 
empowering you to make informed decisions about your studies. If you have suggestions to improve the catalog, please 
share your thoughts with your program director. 

As you join the Goodwin College family, I ask you to keep in mind that even after you receive your master’s degree, you 
will always have the resources of the College to rely on, including the support of our Career Services team. 

I wish you all the best as you continue along your educational path. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Mark Scheinberg 
Goodwin College President 

Welcome 



General Information| 5 

Our Mission 

The mission of Goodwin College is to educate a diverse student population in a dynamic environment that aligns 
education, commerce, and community.  Our innovative programs of study prepare students for professional careers while 
promoting lifelong learning and civic responsibility.  As a nurturing college community, we challenge students, faculty, 
staff, and administration to fully realize their highest academic, professional, and personal potential. 



6| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog  

Inquiries regarding the accreditation status by the Commission should be directed to the administrative staff of the 
institution. Individuals may also contact: 

Commission on Institutions of Higher Education 

New England Association of Schools and Colleges 

3 Burlington Woods Drive, Suite 100 

Burlington, MA 01803-4514 

(781) 425-7785 

Email: cihe@neasc.org 

College Hours 

The Admissions and Administrative personnel are typically available from 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. daily, with some offices 
closing at 5pm on Fridays, and on Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. Holiday hours vary and are posted 
on the College website (www.goodwin.edu). 

Cancellation of Classes Due to Inclement Weather or Other Emergencies 

The administration carefully considers student safety, weather reports, and the ability to clear campus parking when 
deciding on inclement weather closings. Every effort is made to post closings by 7 a.m. for day classes and 3 p.m. for 
evening classes, but allowances must be made for changing weather and road conditions. Announcements are posted 
on: 

Channel 3 WFSB - TV 

Channel 30 WVIT - TV 

Channel 61 WTIC - TV FOX CT 

Students can also check the homepage of the College website (www.goodwin.edu), Facebook, and Twitter or call 860-
528-4111 for updates. Goodwin College does not use the campus emergency notification system for weather closings. 

/directory/


Academic Calendar| 7 

The academic calendar is on the college website: http://www.goodwin.edu/academics/calendar. The calendar lists 
important dates (e.g., registration, first day of class, holidays). 

Academic Calendar 



8| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog  

Graduate Applicant Requirements 

Applicants to Goodwin College’s graduate programs are required to: 

• Complete a graduate application for admission. 

• Pay a $50 non-refundable application fee (waived for Goodwin College graduates) 

• Provide a professional resume. 

• Submit proof of immunizations (measles, mumps, rubella, and varicella). 

• Submit an official transcript verifying receipt of a bachelor's degree from a college or university accredited by an 
accrediting agency recognized by the Council for Higher Education Accreditation (CHEA) or the equivalent of this 
degree from another country with a Cumulative GPA of at least a 3.0. To be accepted as official, the transcript must be 
received by Goodwin College from the issuing institution in either a sealed, unopened envelope and bears the seal of 
the college or university or via an accepted secure electronic delivery method. Goodwin College cannot accept official 
transcripts via fax or email, regardless of the source.  Goodwin College degree holders do not need to submit Goodwin 
College transcripts. 

If an unofficial transcript is submitted, an official transcript conferring receipt of a bachelor’s degree from a 
college or university accredited by an accrediting agency recognized by CHEA must be received by Goodwin 
College before the beginning of the student’s second semester. Students submitting unofficial transcripts must 
complete a transcript authorization request form upon enrollment. Goodwin College will send the request for 
official transcripts to the appropriate college or university. It is the student’s responsibility to ensure that an 
official transcript is on file before the beginning of their second semester. Falsifying or omitting information may 
result in administrative withdrawal and/or disciplinary actions. Students for whom an official transcript is not 
submitted to Goodwin College may be withdrawn from the program. 

Once the College receives official transcripts, those transcripts are covered under provisions of applicable federal 
and state laws and regulations and cannot be returned to student or forwarded to other educational institutions. 

Submission of Transcripts 



Graduate Admissions| 9 

outlined in the institutional catalog. Students who fail to obtain a CGPA of 3.0 after the second course will be dismissed 
from the program. 

Appeal Process 

Students who are subject to dismissal may appeal by submitting a statement of mitigating circumstances and supporting 
documents to the graduate program director.  If the appeal is granted, students will be allowed to attempt two additional 
courses.  Students who achieve a CGPA of 3.0 or higher after the fourth course will no longer have conditions placed on 
their admission and will then be subject to the College's standard Satisfactory Academic Progress and withdrawal policies 
as outlined in the institutional catalog.  Students who do not earn a CGPA of 3.0 or higher after the first four courses will 
be dismissed from the program.  Students cannot submit a second appeal for continued enrollment in a graduate 
program of study after attempting the first four courses. 

Immunization 

Students born on or after January 1, 1957, must submit evidence of immunization against mumps, measles, and rubella 
in compliance with Connecticut State Law Public Act 89-90 unless proof of a medical or religious contraindication is 
submitted. All students born on or after January 1, 1980, must also provide proof of adequate immunization against 
varicella (chicken pox). Students born in the United States before January 1, 1980, do not have to show proof of varicella 
vaccination. Adequate immunization for mumps, measles, rubella, and varicella consists of two doses of vaccine 
separated by at least 28 days with dose number one given on or after the first birthday.  Any student who is not compliant 
will have a hold placed on future registration of classes until they submit the documentation. 

Student Status 

Matriculated Students 

Individuals who have completed all of the requirements for admission and are accepted into a graduate program are 
considered to be matriculated. Graduate student status is determined on a semester bn the United States before Janu



10| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

The Goodwin College Financial Aid Office is dedicated to giving students the personal attention needed to help them find 
the financial means to pay for their graduate education. A variety of financial aid is available to qualified individuals in the 
form of grants, loans, part-time employment, and scholarships. Some of these funds originate from federal and state 
agencies and some originate from local government and community-based organizations. Some funds originate from 
Goodwin College in the form of institutional grants. Scholarships and grants do not have to be repaid. Loans have to be 
repaid. Typically, federal loans go into repayment if the student graduates, is enrolled less than half-time, or is no longer 
enrolled in the College. The Office of Financial Aid encourages you to visit our webpage at: 
http://www.goodwin.edu/financial-aid/ 

Loan Repayment 

The Repayment Solutions Department of Goodwin College is pleased to announce a partnership with Inceptia, a nonprofit 
organization providing premier expertise in default prevention and debt management in relation to student loans. 
Together with Inceptia, we identify students needing immediate, short term, and long-term student loan management 
guidance. We offer financial counseling to all students using a customized plan of action. While Repayment Solutions’ 
outreach begins during the admissions process, Inceptia’s outreach begins during a student’s loan repayment period. 
Throughout a student’s federal loan repayment cycle, our partnership emphasizes our mutual commitment to student 
loan repayment success. 

FAFSA 

To apply for financial aid; follow the steps below. Please remember that many scholarships require you to complete the 
Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA)  in addition to the scholarship application. 

Step 1: Get an FSA ID 

The FSA ID is a username and password combination that gives you access to Federal Student Aid's online systems. It 
can also serve as your legal signature. If you don’t have an FSA ID by the time you fill out your online Free Application for 
Federal Student Aid (FAFSA), you will be prompted to apply for one. Get a head start on that process by creating one at 
www.fsaid.ed.gov. 

Step 2: Complete the FAFSA 

Complete the FAFSA annually online at www.fafsa.ed.gov. It becomes available October 1 for aid in the following year. The 
Goodwin College Federal School Code is: 015833. You will need your 2016 federal tax information for the 2018-2019 
FAFSA. 

Federal Direct Unsubsidized Loans 

Graduate students may be eligible for funds under the Federal Direct Unsubsidized Loan program. To determine eligibility, 
students must: 

• Complete a FAFSA 

• Be enrolled in a minimum of six credits per semester 

• Complete a Direct Loan Master Promissory Note and entrance counseling prior to first disbursement. These are 
completed online at www.studentloans.gov. 

An exit interview is required after a student drops below half-time or ceases enrollment. For current interest rates and 
loan fees; please see www.studentaid.gov. 

Federal Direct Graduate PLUS Loan 

Graduate students needing to secure funding in addition to the Direct Unsubsidized loan program may be eligible for a 
Graduate PLUS loan. 

Financial Aid 



Financial Aid| 11 

To determine eligibility, students must: 

• Complete FAFSA 

• Be enrolled in a minimum of six credits per semester 

• Meet annual maximum loan eligibility under the Federal Direct Subsidized and Federal Direct Unsubsidized Loan 
Program  

• Complete a Direct PLUS Master Promissory Note and Entrance Counseling prior to first disbursement. These are 
completed online at www.studentloans.gov. 

Eligibility is contingent upon credit approval after submission of application on www.studentloans.gov. For current interest 
rates and loan fees; please see www.studentaid.gov. 

Scholarships 

Students are encouraged to search and apply for scholarships. For scholarships specific to graduate students; please see 
the graduate section of our scholarship webpage at: www.goodwin.edu/financial-aid/scholarships. 

Federal Work-Study Program 

The Federal Work-Study (FWS) Program provides part-time employment for graduate students enrolled in at least 6 
credits, have indicated interest and have financial need. FWS is not available to students in online programs. The job can 
be on or off campus. Students may use these funds to offset their educational and personal expenses. Students may 
work no more than 15 hours per week and may not perform their duties during scheduled class times. Awards are paid 
directly to the student in the form of a paycheck. For more information, please contact the financial aid office. 

Notification of Awards 

Graduate students are advised of award amounts in award letters, which are provided online and also given to new 
students when processing is complete. These awards are based on information from the FAFSA application, which may be 
estimated and subject to change. Students are encouraged to view their award for the current semester by accessing the 
NetPartner website. On the Awards tab of NetPartner, the student may also view the Financial Aid Disclosure Sheet 
(commonly referred to as the Shopping Sheet), which will outline their total charges and gift aid for the entire award year. 
Federal and State awards are not final until the information reported on the FAFSA application has been verified as 
accurate by the Financial Aid Office. The award notice is for one academic year (2 semesters) and outlines the types and 
amounts of aid offered. All new and revised award notices must be acknowledged by the students in one of the following 
manners: giving Goodwin College permission to accept the awards for them, signing the award notice, or accepting the 
awards on NetPartner. The parent of a dependent student who borrowed through the PLUS program must sign the award 
notice. 

This notification represents the most equitable offer based upon the information provided and the funds available to the 
College. The availability of funds from federal and state programs is subject to federal and state appropriations and to 
changes in federal and state legislation and regulations. 

When their financial circumstances change, students are expected to notify the Financial Aid Office so that adjustments 



12| Goodwin College 2018-



Tuition and Fees| 13 

Refund Policy 

Withdrawing from a Course 

If a student officially withdraws from a course(s) prior to the first day of the semester or module, 100% of applicable 
tuition and fees for the course(s) withdrawn (less books purchased) will be refunded. 

If a student does not establish attendance in any course(s) by the 14th calendar day of the semester or module, student 
will be withdrawn from the course(s). 100% of applicable tuition for the course(s), less $200 fee per course withdrawn 
(less fees and books purchased) will be refunded. 



14| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

The Board of Trustees and the administration of Goodwin College are committed to providing educational opportunities to 
all who seek and can benefit from them. They recognize that an important part of providing opportunity is creating a 
welcoming environment in which all people are able to work and study together, regardless of their differences. 

Goodwin College recognizes that it has an obligation to provide programs which promote pluralism and diversity and 
encourage the College community to respect and appreciate the value and dignity of every person and his/her right to an 
atmosphere not only free of harassment, hostility, and violence, but supportive of individual academic, personal, social, 
and professional growth. 

Goodwin College Technology Access 

Access to computer systems, networks and electronic devices owned by Goodwin College imposes certain responsibilities 
and obligations on all students. Students are to use computers, networks, and resources for conducting day-to-day 
business operations for Goodwin College or educational purposes relating to the education of students at Goodwin 
College. Network resources are not to be abused in any way for personal usage, profit-making, or illegal activities. 

Users shall not add, remove, reconfigure, or deface any computer or electronic hardware or software owned and 
maintained by Goodwin College; install or download any Games or Gaming websites onto any Goodwin College



General Policies| 15 



16| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Reserves. If the Goodwin library owns a copy of a publication, the library may place that copy on reserve without obtaining 
copyright permission. If the library wishes to reproduce additional copies of a work and place them on reserve for 
students to review, in either paper or electronic format, the library must obtain copyright permission. 

Photocopying in the library. It is permissible to photocopy copyright-protected works in the Goodwin library without 
obtaining permission from the copyright owner under the following circumstances: 

• Library user requests for articles and short excerpts.  At the request of a library user or another library on behalf of a 
library user, the library may make one reproduction of an article from a periodical or a small part of any other work. 
The reproduction must become the property of the library user, and the library must have no reason to believe that the 
reproduction will be used for purposes other than private study, scholarship, and research. 

• Archival reproductions of unpublished works.  Up to three reproductions of any unpublished work may be made for 
preservation or security or for deposit for research use in another library or archive. This may be a photocopy or digital 
reproduction. If it is a digital reproduction, the reproduction may not be made available to the public outside the library 
or archive premises. 

• Replacement of lost, damaged, or obsolete copies.  The library may make up to three reproductions, including digital 
reproductions, of a published work that is lost, stolen, damaged, deteriorating, or stored in an obsolete format. Any 
digital reproductions must be kept within the confines of the library. 

• Library user requests for entire works. One reproduction of an entire book or periodical may be made by your library at 
a library user's request or by another library on behalf of a library user upon certain conditions being met. These 
conditions include the library determining, after reasonable investigation, that an authorized reproduction cannot be 
obtained at a reasonable price. Once made, the reproduction must become the property of the library user. The library 
must have no reason to believe that the reproduction will be used by the user for purposes other than private study, 
scholarship, and research, and the library must display the register's notice at the place library users make their 
reproduction requests to the library. 

Online Use 

Instructors may post their own authored materials, such as lecture notes, tests, exercises, problem sets, and PowerPoint 
presentations. If material they wrote was published, they may have transferred the copyright to the publisher. In that 
case, it will be necessary to obtain permission from the publisher to post the material. 

Materials from Goodwin-licensed collections may be included in electronic reserves and course websites without any 
further permission by linking to a persistent URL. Material not protected by the Copyright Act may be made available on 
electronic reserves or on course websites without the permission of the copyright owner, such as works in the public 
domain, works of the U.S. government, and links to websites. 

Warning 

Compliance with copyright law is the responsibility of the individual. This is only a short introduction to copyright issues 
affecting students and faculty. Please see the copyright book in the library, Copyright Clarity by Renee Hobbs, Ed.D., for 
further discussion of fair use supporting digital learning. Dr. Hobbs is a leading authority on media literacy education and 
copyright law. 

Unauthorized Peer-to-Peer (P2P) File Sharing and Other Copyright Infringement 

Policy Regarding Unauthorized Peer-to-Peer (P2P) File Sharing and Other Copyright Infringements 

The Higher Education Opportunity Act (HEOA) was signed into law on August 14, 2008, and regulations for implementing 
the law were issued by the Department of Education on October 29, 2009. Several sections of the HEOA are designed to 
reduce the illegal distribution of copyrighted works, including the unauthorized uploading and downloading of copyrighted 
works through peer-to-peer (P2P) file sharing on campus networks. These provisions require all U.S. colleges and 
universities to: 

• Provide an annual disclosure to current and prospective students describing copyright law and campus policies related 
to copyright infringement, including penalties and liabilities for unauthorized peer-to-peer file sharing. 

• Create a plan to effectively combat the unauthorized distribution of copyrighted materials by users of its network, 
including the use of one or more technology-based deterrents. 

• Offer alternatives to illegal downloading, to the extent practicable.  



General Policies| 17 

• Identify procedures for periodically reviewing the effectiveness of the plan to combat the unauthorized distribution of 
copyrighted material. 

Copyrights 

Users shall not use Goodwin College’s computers or network to copy, download, modify, or distribute copyrighted 
materials. This includes but is not limited to the following: 

1. Music 

2. Movies 

3. Literature 

4. Photographs 

5. Software 

Abuse and Enforcement of policy 
1. Any abuse of this policy should be immediately reported to the Vice President for Physical Facilities and Information 

Technology. 

2. Abuse of this policy may result in disciplinary action by Goodwin College, local law enforcement, and/or federal law 
enforcement. 

3. If there is a violation of this policy, the Director of Information Technology is authorized to take actions to implement 
and enforce the network usage policy and provide system integrity and security. 

4. The Director of Information Technology is authorized to suspend any user’s access rights if the administrator has 
reason to believe that said user has violated the network usage policy. 

Goodwin College (“the College”) complies with the HEOA by the following: 

Annual Disclosure.  At the beginning of each Fall term, the following statement (“P2P Policy”) will be incorporated into the 
Student Handbook for all students and sent to all students in a stand-alone email: 

Institutional policies and sanctions related to the unauthorized distribution of copyrighted material: The College takes 
copyright infringement seriously. All students must abide by federal and state copyright laws when using the College 
computing or network resources. The unauthorized publishing or use of copyrighted material on the College computer 
network is strictly prohibited and users are personally liable for the consequences of such unauthorized use. Th00480003cSal on  netw



18| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Drug and Alcohol Policy 

Goodwin College is dedicated to providing quality educational services to its students and a quality work environment for 
its employees. In keeping with this commitment, Goodwin College maintains a campus free from drug and alcohol abuse. 
Any violation of this policy will warrant disciplinary actions up to and including dismissal or termination and may result in 
local, state, and/or federal criminal charges. 

The Drug Free Schools and Communities Act Amendment of 1989 (Public Law 101-226) requires that all institutions of 
higher education implement a program that prevents the use of illicit drugs and the abuse of alcohol by students and 
employees.  

Please refer to the Student Handbook, Faculty Handbook, or Staff Handbook, as applicable, for the full policy. 

Children on Campus Policy 

To protect the safety of young visitors and to avoid disruptive behavior, children accompanying employees, students, or 
visitors of Goodwin College must be under the constant supervision of a responsible adult while on College property or on 
the site of any approved off-campus class or other College event. Employees of the College have assigned duties and 
cannot take supervisory responsibility for any unattended children of employees, students, or visitors. Children should not 
be unattended in any College facility at any time. Furthermore, children may not be brought with students to class 
sessions, labs, internships, fieldwork placements, or clinical placements. A violation of this policy may result in 
appropriate disciplinary action. 
 
The College assumes no responsibility or liability for children, or for any accidents or injuries to children. For the purposes 
of this policy, a child is defined as any youth under the age of 16 who is not officially registered in a Goodwin College 
class. 
 
If an unattended child is observed on campus, Campus Security should be alerted immediately. Security will attempt to 
locate the child’s (children’s) parents or legal guardians or caregiver to remedy the situation. If the parents, guardians, or 
caregiver cannot be found in a reasonable amount of time, Security may refer the situation to the Department of Social 
Services or other appropriate agency. 

Non-discrimination Statement and Acts of Intolerance Policy 

Goodwin College is an affirmative action/equal opportunity educator and employer, fully committed to the goal of 
providing equal opportunity and full participation in its educational programs, activities, and employment without 
discrimination because of race, color, religious creed, sex, age, national origin, political affiliation, marital status, veteran 
status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, HIV/AIDS or other communicable disease status, or 
any other consideration not direct



General Policies| 19 

Goodwin College is accessible to people with disabilities. Accessible parking is located in the front of the school in 
designated areas. A ramp is located at the entrance of the College. All campus buildings have been built to handicapped 
specifications. 

Gender and Sexual Misconduct Policy 



20| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Nothing in this policy shall prevent any member of the Goodwin community from directly contacting a police service or 
other appropriate emergency response agency. 

Any individual who commits or plans a violent act on College premises may be banned from all campuses and/or subject 
to disciplinary actions, criminal charges, or both. 

In addition to the processes described above, the College is committed to providing support services to victims of 
violence. Members of the College community who are victims of violence will have access to the Counseling Center, which 
may be contacted at (860) 218-1790. 

Weapons Policy 

There is zero tolerance for actions that endanger or threaten to endanger any student and his/her right to have equal 
access to an education on a secure campus. Therefore, any weapon or anything that is determined to be a weapon by the 
Director of Campus Safety and Security is not allowed anywhere on campus. Any such weapon will be confiscated, and 
the violator will be subject to disciplinary action, including expulsion from the College. 

All students, faculty, and staff who have knowledge of weapons on campus must report that knowledge immediately to 
the police by calling 911. 

Goodwin College’s Appeals Board 

The Goodwin College Appeals Board (GCAB) is the final arbiter of all financial aid issues, including the Record Review 
Committee (RRC); academic issues, including grade appeals; and conduct issues, including issues regarding Title IX, ADA, 
and Section 504. The Goodwin College Appeals Board shall be chaired by the Provost and shall include appropriate 
members from senior leadership and faculty. 

Appeals and Grievances 

When questions or concerns arise which must be discussed and resolved, it is important to know the person with whom 
to speak and the procedure for obtaining resolution of issues. 

Goodwin College treats its programs as a form of on-the-job training for its students. For that reason, any complaint or 
suggestion regarding a class should be discussed first with the instructor. If a student is unable to satisfactorily address 
the problem, (s)he should make an appointment with the appropriate Department Chair.  After that, appeals may be 
made, in writing, to Goodwin College's Appeals Board (GCAB). All appeals should be sent to Ann Clark, Executive Vice 
President/Provost and Chair of the Appeals Board. Decisions will be rendered in writing within two (2) weeks. 

The GCAB will also hear appeals on financial aid and conduct issues after the student has sought a remedy through the 
appropriate channels.  As with academic issues, appeals may be made, in writing, to the Goodwin College Appeals Board 
(GCAB).  All appeals should be sent to Ann Clark, Executive Vice President/Provost and Chair of the GCAB.  Decisions will 
be rendered in writing within two (2) weeks. 

If you are still aggrieved after speaking to all of these people, you may call or write the Connecticut Office of Higher 
Education at 61 Woodland Street; Hartford, CT. The phone number is (860) 947-1800. Students wishing further 
clarification may direct concerns, in writing, to the New England Association of Schools and Colleges; 3 Burlington Woods, 
STE 100; Burlington, MA 01803-4514. Their phone number is 781-425-7700. 

Arbitration Agreement 

Goodwin College Arbitration Agreement 
 

Please read this Arbitration Agreement carefully. It is part of your contract with Goodwin College and affects your rights. It 
contains procedures for MANDATORY BINDING ARBITRATION AND A CLASS ACTION WAIVER. 

Goodwin College (the “College”) takes student satisfaction seriously and is committed to protecting the rights of its 
students. Whenever a student has a concern, it is important to know where to go and what the options are for resolving 
any disputes fairly and effectively. Accordingly, the College has established dispute resolution procedures, including this 
Arbitration Agreement (the “Agreement”), to address concerns and resolve disputes with the College, its faculty and its 



General Policies| 21 

staff. It is designed to provide a speedy, efficient, and cost-effective method for the fair and final resolution of disputes. 
The College has established these procedures for the benefit of its students and will not tolerate any form of harassment, 
intimidation, or retaliation against a student as a result of invoking these procedures. 



22| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

the right to a hearing will be determined by the Arbitration Rules. The arbitrator shall issue a reasoned written decision 
sufficient to explain the essential findings and conclusions on which the award is based. The arbitrator will have no 
authority to alter any of the student’s grades or to require the College to change any of its policies or procedures. The 
arbitrator’s decision shall be final and binding. 

This Agreement does not preclude the parties from seeking provisional remedies in aid of arbitration from a court of 
appropriate jurisdiction, from filing an individual action in small claims court, or from filing a complaint with an 
appropriate governmental agency. The parties agree



Academic Standards, Policies, and Procedures| 23 

FERPA 

The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) is a federal law that protects the privacy of student education 
records. The law applies to all schools that receive funds under an applicable program of the U.S. Department of 
Education. 

FERPA provides these rights: 

1. Students have the right to inspect and review their education records within 45 days of the day Goodwin College 
receives a request for access. 

2. Students have the right to request that a school correct records which they believe to be inaccurate. They should write 
to the Vice President for Academic Affairs, identify the part of the record they want changed, and specify why it is 
misleading. 

If Goodwin College decides not to amend the record as requested by the student, the school will notify the student of the 
decision and advise the student of his/her right to a hearing regarding the request for amendment. 

Generally, schools must have written permission from the student in order to release any information from a student’s 
education record. However, FERPA allows schools to disclose records, without consent, to school officials who have 
legitimate educational interest. 

In addition, schools may disclose without consent “directory” information such as a student’s name, address, telephone 
number, date, and place of birth, major field of study, degrees earned, honors and awards, and dates of attendance. 
Students may request to restrict the release of directory information by filing a "Request to Restrict" form in the 
Registrar's Office. Students who wish to have information shared with parents, legal guardians, and/or significant others 
must file a "Permission to Release" form in the Registrar's Office. Goodwin College notifies students annually of their 
rights under FERPA. 

Students have the right to file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Education concerning alleged failures by Goodwin 
College to comply with the requirements of FERPA. 

The name and address of the office that administers FERPA is: 

Family Policy Compliance Office 

U.S. Department of Education 

400 Maryland Ave., SW 

Washington, DC 20202-5920 

(800) 872-5327 

Advising 

Each graduate student is assigned a faculty adviser upon admission to a graduate program. Faculty advisers can provide 
students with assistance in developing a Plan of Study and selecting appropriate graduate courses that adhere to 
program curriculum, as well as discussing career options and alternatives after graduation. It is the responsibility of the 
graduate student to comply with the policies, procedures and degree requirements published in the Graduate Catalog.  If 
a student has concerns with regard to working with their assigned advisor at the graduate level, they are to contact the 
department chair. 

Establishing Course Attendance 

Graduate students must establish attendance in each course for which they are registered. Students have from the first 
day of their course through the fourteenth calendar day of a semester to establish attendance. Faculty report attendance 
on Census Day, which occurs on the fifteenth calendar day of each semester. Students who have not participated in their 
course by the fourteenth day of the semester will be withdrawn from the course. 

 

Academic Standards, Policies, and Procedures 







26| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Complete Withdrawal from College 

Conditions may arise requiring the student to withdraw from the college by the withdrawal date indicated in the Graduate 
catalog. A student who wishes to withdraw from the college should: 

1. Obtain a Graduate Student Withdrawal Form from the Registrar’s Office or the registrar’s website. 

a. 



Academic Standards, Policies, and Procedures| 27 

For purposes of clarity, the term "graduation" refers to program completion. Students are assigned a graduation date 
based upon the semester in which program requirements were completed. The term "conferral" refers to the actual 
bestowal of the degree, which happens twice a year, once on the date of our Commencement Ceremony and once at the 
end of the fall semester. 

Because the college holds Commencement once a year, in June, students who anticipate completing their program at the 
end of the summer semester following Commencement are invited to participate in the ceremony. Participants must have 
their last two or fewer courses (six or less credits) in progress to be included in the ceremonies. 

Transcripts 

Graduate students may view their unofficial transcript by logging into their Sonis account. Requests for official transcripts 
must be made in writing, accompanied by a $10.00 administrative fee that is submitted to the Business Office. Official 
transcripts are released by the Registrar's Office only after all other offices have issued clearances for the student. 



28| Goodwin College 2018-



Academic Integrity| 29 

Grades not used in the calculation of Grade Point Average: 

Grade Quality 
Points 

Explanation Included in Credits 
Earned 

Included in Credits 
Attempted 

P  N/A Pass Yes Yes 

TR N/A Transfer Credit Yes Yes 

UG N/A Ungraded 



30| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

year. An academic year consists of the three semesters beginning in September. Each semester is 15 weeks in length. 
Two semesters constitute an academic year for purposes of financial aid. Day and evening courses are 15 weeks in 
length. For a complete description of the College's credit hour policy and procedures, refer to the College's website: 
http://www.goodwin.edu/policies/. 

Satisfactory Academic Progress 

All students must maintain Satisfactory Academic Progress (SAP), defined as achieving minimum academic standards, 
progressing at a satisfactory rate toward program completion, and completing the program of study within the maximum 
time frame, in order to remain enrolled in the college. Graduate students must earn a Cumulative Grade Point Average 
(CGPA) of 3.0 and a rate of completion (PACE) of 66.7% throughout the course of their program.  

Maximum Time Frame 

Maximum time frame is defined as 150% of the length of an academic program, measured in semester hours attempted. 
For example, using the 150% maximum, students enrolled in a program that is 30 semester hours in length must 
complete the program with a CGPA of 3.0 and 66.7% rate of completion by the time they have attempted 45 semester 
hours. 



Academic Integrity| 31 

whose appeal letters are denied will no longer be eligible to receive federal financial aid. All students will be notified of 
the outcome of their appeal via Goodwin College email. 

Academic Probation 

If the Graduate SAP Appeal Board approves the appeal and determines that the student can meet SAP standards by the 
end of the subsequent semester, the student will be placed on Academic Probation and will be eligible to receive federal 
financial aid for one semester. 

At the end of the semester on Academic Probation, the student must raise his/her GPA and PACE to the SAP standards in 
order to return to good standing. If the student does not meet these standards, the student is no longer eligible to receive 
federal financial aid funds. Students will be notified of their academic standing through their Goodwin College email. 



32| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

The Student Services Department provides students with resources and programs that help them get the most out of 
their Goodwin College experience outside of the classroom. Through six different offices, staff strive to create an 
impactful campus environment. There are many opportunities for becoming involved in the campus community. There are 
also many opportunities to develop leadership skills and diversity competencies that serve to enrich all students’ 
personal, social, and intellectual development. Students should refer to the website for current information: 
http://www.goodwin.edu/student-services/. 

Orientation 

All new students are encouraged to participate in a scheduled campus orientation or an online orientation. New student 
orientation is designed to provide students with the resources needed to be successful at Goodwin College. During 
orientation, students meet college administrators, staff, student leaders, and faculty, and are provided with valuable 
information about critical campus services. 

Student Organizations 

Goodwin Colleges offers a wide range of clubs and organizations that serve to build community as well as help 
undergraduate and graduate students, staff, and faculty develop new skills and interests. Refer to the website for current 
information http://www.goodwin.edu/clubs/. 



Student Resources and Support| 33 

The library has substantial online collections. The library website is accessible from multiple devices and provides 
essential information on services and collections, 



34| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Guidelines and policies are provided to students who request this information. If you have any questions, please contact 
the AccessAbility Coordinator, AccessAbilityServices@goodwin.edu, or review the website for more information 
http://www.goodwin.edu/accessability/. 

Health and Wellness 

The mission of Counseling Services is to provide students with opportunities for personal, emotional, and academic 
development, and to help guide students toward successful completion of their college education. In addition, in 
accordance with Goodwin College's mission, Counseling Services seeks to foster lifelong learning and to promote civic 
responsibility. Our therapists will: 

• Provide a safe and nurturing environment where students can identify and align their personal goals with their 
academic goals. 

• Collaborate with faculty and staff to help students develop self-knowledge, strategies, and coping skills necessary to 
succeed personally, academically, and professionally. 

• Provide individual counseling for any issue including, but not limited to bereavement support, emotional difficulties, 
domestic violence, and substance abuse. 

Students who take advantage of these services will enjoy a one-on-one relationship with a counselor. Group sessions are 
also formed throughout the year on a needs basis. Referrals to the counselor can be made by faculty, staff, or self-
referral. Every referral remains confidential. More information can be found on the website: 
http://www.goodwin.edu/counseling/. 



Graduate Programs| 35 

Nursing, Master of Science (MSN) 

The Master of Science in Nursing (MSN) is a 30-credit program developed to provide advanced education in nursing with 
a specialty focus in Population Health. Students will expand their skill sets in the concepts of research, healthcare related 
policies and political impacts, leadership and communication, and those skills related to population health and case 
management. Core areas of advanced nursing practice including pathophysiology, pharmacology, and physical 
assessment are included in the plan of study. The program is offered in an online format in order to accommodate the 
schedules of nurses in the workforce. The curriculum will provide newer and more seasoned nurses the opportunity to 
examine in-depth concepts related to healthcare. By doing this, our graduates will be equipped to impact the present 
healthcare system focusing on prevention as well as treatment, and utilizing available resources to their full potential. 
The credits earned in this degree will easily transfer into specialized MSN fields or doctoral programs should the graduate 
wish to pursue a doctorate. 

Mission Statement 

The Mission of the Department of Nursing is derived from the Mission of Goodwin College. It has as its focus the 
educational preparation of students to become Nurses who are lifelong learners. The Department is responsible for the 
implementation of three nursing programs; the Master of Science in Nursing, the RN to Bachelor of Science in Nursing, 



36| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Graduation Requirements 

Graduate students must earn a minimum Cumulative Grade Point Average of 3.0. Students must also earn a grade of B- 
or higher in their capstone course. 

Curriculum 
 

NUR 500 Theoretical Basis for Advanced Nursing Practice 

and Leadership 

3 

NUR 505 Pathophysiology for Advanced Nursing Practice 3 
NUR 510 Pharmacology for Advanced Nursing Practice 3 

NUR 540 Physical Assessment for Advanced Nursing 
Practice 

3 

NUR 610 Seminar in Nursing Research 3 

NUR 620 Policy, Politics and Organization of Healthcare 3 
NUR 630 Theoretical Foundations of Population Health 





38| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Curriculum 

21 Credits 
OL 500 Foundations of Leadership 3 
OL 510 Leadership Practices in Organizational 

Communications 

3 

OL 520 Data-Driven Decision-Making for Executives 3 
OL 540 Talent and Performance Management 3 

OL 650 Sustainability of Innovation and Strategic 
Advantage 

3 

OL 660 Leading Organizational Change 3 

OL 695 Leadership Capstone 3 

Electives: Select Two (2) Courses - 6 Credits 
OL 525 Special Topics in Leadership 3 
OL 535 Public Sector Leadership and Community-Based 

Change 

3 

OL 620 Negotiating & Conflict Response 3 
OL 655 Operations Management across Organizations 3 

Directed Electives: Select One (1) Course - 3 Credits 
OL 665 Applied Research Skills for Organizational Leaders 3 
OL 675 Leadership Consulting and Coaching/Mentoring 3 

 Total Credits in the Program: 30 



Course Descriptions| 39 

NUR - Nursing 

NUR 500 - Theoretical Basis for 







42| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Officers 
Maria Ellis, M.D., Chairman 

South Windsor, CT 
Physician, Obstetrics & Gynecology 

Se-Min Sohn, Vice Chairman 
West Hartford, CT 

Vice President Business Development, GenNx360 

A. Raymond Madorin, Treasurer 
Farmington, CT 
Attorney at Law 

Mark E. Scheinberg, Secretary 
Haddam Neck, CT 

President, Goodwin College 

Members 

Frank Amodio 
Farmington, CT 
Amodio Realty 

Kevin Armata 
Suffield, CT 
President, Windsor Marketing Group 

Michele Bush 
Chicago, IL 
Ethics Officer, Illinois State Board of Investment 

Edward Casares, '09 



Graduate Programs Faculty| 43 

Academic Programs 



44| Goodwin College 2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog 

Bookstore/Business Office 
Teresa Jylkka 
Director, Finance and Business Services 

Campus Safety 
Richard Vibberts 
Director, Campus Safety and Security



Graduate Program Staff| 45 

Index 
2018-2019 Graduate Course Catalog ............................ 3 
Academic Calendar ........................................................... 8 
Academic Integrity .......................................................... 30 
Academic Probation ........................................................ 33 
Academic Programs ........................................................ 44 
Academic Standards, Policies, and Procedures ........... 25 
Academic Success Center .............................................. 35 
Academic Warning .......................................................... 32 
AccessAbility Resources ................................................. 35 
Advising ........................................................................... 25 
Anti-Violence Policy ......................................................... 20 
Appeal of Grades ............................................................ 31 
Appeal Process ............................................................... 32 
Appeals and Grievances ................................................. 21 
Arbitration Agreement .................................................... 21 
Cancellation of Classes Due to Inclement Weather or 

Other Emergencies........................................................ 6 
Career Services ............................................................... 35 
Children on Campus Policy ............................................. 19 
College Hours .................................................................... 6 
Complete Withdrawal from College ............................... 28 
Comprehensive Assessment .......................................... 28 
Conditional Admission ...................................................... 9 
Copyright Infringement Policy ........................................ 15 
Course Changes - Add/Drop ........................................... 26 
Course Descriptions........................................................ 40 
Course Incompletes ........................................................ 31 
Course Registration ........................................................ 26 
Course Withdrawal .......................................................... 27 
Credit Hours .................................................................... 32 
Drug and Alcohol Policy .................................................. 19 
Establishing Course Attendance .................................... 26 
Evaluation Points ............................................................ 32 
FAFSA ............................................................................... 11 
Federal Direct Graduate PLUS Loan .............................. 11 
Federal Direct Unsubsidized Loans ............................... 11 
Federal Work-Study Program ......................................... 12 
FERPA .............................................................................. 25 
Financial Aid .................................................................... 11 
Frequently Called Numbers .............................................. 6 
Gender and Sexual Misconduct Policy .......................... 20 
General Information .......................................................... 5 
General Policies .............................................................. 15 
Goodwin College Board of Trustees ............................... 43 
Goodwin College Technology Access ............................. 15 
Goodwin College’s Appeals Board ................................. 21 
Grading System ............................................................... 30 
Graduate Admissions ....................................................... 9 
Graduate Applicant Requirements .................................. 9 
Graduate Faculty ............................................................. 44 
Graduate Program Staff ................................................. 45 

Graduate Programs ........................................................ 37 
Graduate Programs Faculty ........................................... 44 
Graduation and Degree Conferral ................................. 28 
Health and Wellness ...................................................... 36 
History ................................................................................ 5 
Hoffman Family Library .................................................. 34 
Immunization ................................................................. 10 
Internet Usage ................................................................ 15 
Internships...................................................................... 28 
Limit for Degree Completion ......................................... 28 
Loan Repayment ............................................................ 11 
Matriculated Students ................................................... 10 
Maximum Time Frame ................................................... 32 
Medical Withdrawal ....................................................... 27 
Non-discrimination Statement and Acts of Intolerance 

Policy ........................................................................... 19 
Non-matriculated Students ........................................... 10 
Notification of Awards .................................................... 12 
NUR - Nursing ................................................................. 40 
Nursing, Master of Science (MSN) ................................ 37 
OL - Organizational Leadership .....................................

 




